
EN INTENDED USE
The AeroChamber2go* chamber is intended to be used with 
most pressurized metered dose inhalers to deliver aerosolized 

medication to the lungs.
The clinical benefit of chambers is to improve the coordination of inhaling 
your medication. This is achieved by holding the medication, allowing you 
more time to inhale while filtering out the larger particles that would not reach 
your lungs.
If you have any questions, please contact your healthcare provider.

HOW IT WORKS
When you press the inhaler, the chamber holds the medication suspended. 
This allows you more time to inhale and helps to deliver the medication to the 
lungs, where it is needed.

USING YOUR CHAMBER
1 Shake inhaler immediately before use (remove cap)
2 Insert inhaler into back of the chamber
3 Press inhaler as you start to breathe in slowly and deeply

Notes
• Ensure these instructions and the instructions supplied with the inhaler have 

been read and are kept available at all times.
• Take 1 puff at a time.
• Follow instructions supplied with the inhaler on how long to wait before 

repeating.
• The chamber should be replaced after 12 months of use.
• Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to the device should be 

reported to the manufacturer and the competent authority of the Member 
State.

Cautions
• Do not use with Soft Mist Inhalers (i.e. Respimat†), Dry Powder Inhalers or 

Nebulizers. The chamber has not been designed to deliver these medications 
so you may not get the proper dose.

• Failure to follow instructions may affect medication delivery or cause 
inhalation issues.

Warnings
• Carefully look into the chamber. If there is any visible dust or other debris 

inside, then clean the chamber.
• Replace immediately if the chamber is damaged or has missing parts.
• Do not leave the chamber unattended with children. Contains small parts 

that can cause choking.

Tips
• For best results, hold your breath for as long as it feels comfortable before 

exhaling. This improves the effectiveness of the medicine.
• If you are not able to hold your breath, you can simply press the inhaler and 

breathe normally in and out 2 times through the chamber to inhale your 
medicine.

2 IN 1 CHAMBER + PROTECTIVE CASE FOR 
YOUR INHALER
Your inhaler can be stored inside the chamber.
To open chamber see . 
Reverse order to close (close 2  then 1 ).
• Remove the cap from the inhaler when storing it inside the chamber.
• Chamber is enclosed on both ends helping to prevent debris from entering.
• Designed to fit most commonly prescribed inhalers. (Note: inhaler is sold 

separately)

Caution
• Not designed for use with round mouthpiece inhalers such as Airomir†, Qvar† 

or Alvesco†. Use may cause premature wear or damage to device.

Warnings
• Ensure you (and if applicable your child) can open the chamber before 

storing your inhaler inside.
• The chamber is not intended for use by children less than 5 years of age.

CLEANING YOUR CHAMBER
The chamber can be used directly out of the package and should be cleaned 
weekly.
1 Lift the cap and open the chamber to remove the inhaler. 
2 Wash the chamber in warm, clean water with liquid dish detergent, agitating 
gently. Rinse in clean water. OR Place on top rack of dishwasher as shown. Run 
the dishwasher on a normal or light cycle. Do not heat dry. 
3  Shake out excess water and allow to air dry. If you require the chamber 
immediately, dry gently with a clean dish towel.

Notes
• If you notice medication build-up in your chamber, wash the inside of the 

chamber gently with a clean soft cloth.
• Do not boil or sterilize.
• Dishwashing with overly dirty dishes is not recommended.
• If cleaning in a dishwasher, use a rinse aid.
• For cleaning the inhaler, follow the instructions supplied with the inhaler.

Caution
• Product may be permanently damaged if boiled, sterilized or cleaned in a 

dishwasher at a temperature above 70°C. 

الغرض المخصص له AR بحيث يتم استخدامها مع أجهزة الاستنشاق ذات AeroChamber2go*  تم تصميم حجرة
جرعة معايرة عالية الضغط لتوصيل الدواء عن طريق الرذاذ إلى الرئتين.

طريق  عن  ذلك  تحقيق  ويتم  الدواء.  استنشاق  تنسيق  تحسين  في  للحجرة  السريرية  الفائدة  تتمثل 
الإمساك بالدواء، مما يتيح لك المزيد من الوقت للاستنشاق مع تصفية الجزيئات الأكبر التي لن تصل 

إلى رئتيَك.

إذا كانت لديك أي أسئلة، فيرجى الاتصال بموفر الرعاية الصحية.

كيفية عمل حجرة التنفس
عند الضغط على جهاز الاستنشاق، تمسك الحجرة بالدواء. وهذا يتيح لك المزيد من الوقت للاستنشاق 

ويساعد في توصيل الدواء إلى الرئتين، حيث تكون هناك حاجة إليه.

كيفية عمل حجرة التنفس
حركّ جهاز الاستنشاق مباشرة قبل الاستخدام )أزل الغطاء( 1

أدخل جهاز الاستنشاق في القطعة الخلفية من حجرة التنفس 2
اضغط على جهاز الاستنشاق أثناء بدء التنفس ببطء وبعمق 3

ملاحظات
كل •  في  متاحةً  وإبقائها  الاستنشاق  بجهاز  المرفقة  والتعليمات  التعليمات  هذه  قراءة  على  احرص 

الأوقات،

انفخ مرة واحدة )1( في كل مرة.• 

واتبع التعليمات المرفقة بجهاز الاستنشاق بشأن مدة الانتظار قبل التكرار.• 

يجب استبدال الحجرة بعد 12 شهراً من الاستخدام.• 

يجب إبلاغ الجهة المصنعة والسلطة المختصة في البلد العضو في حال وقوع أي حادث خطير متعلق • 
بالجهاز.

التنبيهات
أو •   ،)Respimat†  أي( الخفيف  الرذاذ  ذات  الاستنشاق  أجهزة  مع  الحجرة  تستخدم  لا   

أجهزة الاستنشاق ذات المسحوق الجاف أو المراذيذ. لم يتم تصميم الحجرة لتوصيل هذه الأدوية، لذا 
فقد لا تحصل على الجرعة المناسبة.

قد يؤثر عدم اتباع التعليمات في توصيل الدواء أو يسبب مشاكل في الاستنشاق.•   

التحذيرات
بالداخل، •  مرئية  أخرى  نفايات  أو  غبار  أي  وجود  حال  في  الحجرة.  داخل  إلى  بدقة  انظر   

نظف الحجرة.

واستبدلها فورًا في حال تلفها أو فقدان بعض أجزائها.•   

تؤدي •  أن  يمكن  صغيرة  أجزاءً  تتضمن  حيث  مراقبة.  دون  من  الأطفال  مع  الحجرة  تترك  لا   
إلى الاختناق.

نصائح
فمن •  الزفير.  قبل  ذلك  على  قادر  أنك  طالما  أنفاسك  احبس  النتائج،  أفضل  على  للحصول   

شأن هذا أن يحسن من فعالية الدواء.

الاستنشاق •  جهاز  على  الضغط  ببساطة  فيمكنك  أنفاسك،  حبس  من  تتمكن  لم  إذا   
والتنفس بشكل طبيعي داخل الحجرة مرتين لاستنشاق الدواء.

حجرة 2 في 1 + حقيبة واقية لجهاز الاستنشاق
يمكن تخزين جهاز الاستنشاق داخل الحجرة.

 . لفتح الحجرة انظر 

.) 1 2 ثم  قم بعكس الترتيب للإغلاق )أغلق 

أزل الغطاء من جهاز الاستنشاق عند تخزينه داخل الحجرة.•   

وتكون الحجرة مغلقة من كلا الطرفين مما يساعد في منع دخول النفايات.•   

جهاز •  يبُاع  )ملاحظة:  شيوعًا.  الأكثر  الاستنشاق  أجهزة  مع  لتتناسب  الحجرة  تصميم  تم   
الاستنشاق بشكل منفصل(

تنبيه
أو •   ،Airomir†  مثل دائرية  فم  فتحة  مع  الاستنشاق  أجهزة  مع  للاستخدام  مصممة  غير   

 †Qvar أو  †Alvesco. قد يؤدي الاستخدام إلى تآكل الجهاز قبل الأوان أو تلفه.

التحذيرات
الاستنشاق •  جهاز  تخزين  قبل  الحجرة  فتح  تستطيع  طفلك(  أمكن  )وإذا  أنك  من  تأكد   

داخلها.

الحجرة غير مخصصة للاستخدام من قبل الأطفال الذين تقل أعمارهم عن 5 سنوات.•   

تنظيف حجرة التنفس
يمكن استخدام الحجرة مباشرة بعد إخراجها من العبوة ويجب تنظيفها أسبوعياً.

1 ارفع الغطاء وافتح الحجرة لإزالة جهاز الاستنشاق. 
2 اغسل الحجرة بمياه دافئة ونظيفة باستخدام منظف أطباق سائل، وحركّ الحجرة برفق. واشطفها 
بماء نظيف. أو ضعها في الرف العلوي لغسالة الأطباق كما هو مبيّن. شغّل غسالة الأطباق على دورة 

عادية أو خفيفة. لا تستخدم التجفيف بالحرارة. 

3 هزّ الحجرة للتخلص من أي ماء زائد ودَعها تجفّ في الهواء. إذا كنت بحاجة إلى استخدام الحجرة 
على الفور، فقم بتجفيفها برفق باستخدام فوطة صحون نظيفة.

ملاحظات
إذا لاحظت تراكمًا للدواء في حجرة التنفس، فاغسل الجزء الداخلي من الحجرة برفق باستخدام قطعة • 

قماش ناعمة نظيفة.

لا تقم بغلي الحجرة أو تعقيمها.• 

لا يوصى بوضع الحجرة مع أطباق متسخة للغاية لغسلها في غسالة الأطباق.• 

في حال التنظيف في غسالة الأطباق، استخدم أداة تنظيف.• 

لتنظيف جهاز الاستنشاق، اتبع التعليمات المرفقة به.• 

تنبيه
عند •  الصحون  غسالة  في  تنظيفه  أو  تعقيمه  أو  غليه  تم  إذا  بالمنتج  دائم  ضرر  يلحق  قد   

حرارة أعلى من 70 درجة مئوية.

DA TILSIGTET BRUG
AeroChamber2go*-kammeret er beregnet til brug sammen 
med de fleste inhalationssprays til afmålt dosis, der leverer 

aerosolmedicin til lungerne.
Den kliniske fordel ved kamre er en forbedret koordinering af inhaleringen af 
din medicin. Dette opnås ved at holde på medicinen, så du har mere tid til 
at inhalere, samtidig med at de større partikler, der ikke ville nå dine lunger, 
bortfiltreres.
Hvis du har spørgsmål, bedes du kontakte din sundhedsperson.

SÅDAN FUNGERER DET
Når du trykker på inhalatoren, holder kammeret medicinen suspenderet. 
Dette giver dig mere tid til at inhalere og hjælper med at levere medicinen til 
lungerne, hvor der er brug for den.

BRUG AF KAMMERET
1 Ryst inhalatoren umiddelbart før brug (fjern hætten)
2 Indsæt inhalatoren bag i kammeret.
3 Tryk på inhalatoren, og træk samtidig vejret ind langsomt og dybt

Bemærkninger
• Sørg for, at denne vejledning samt den vejledning, der fulgte med 

inhalatoren, er blevet læst, og at de altid er tilgængelige.
• Tag 1 pust ad gangen.
• Følg inhalatorens medfølgende vejledning mht., hvor længe du skal vente, 

inden du gentager.
• Kammeret bør udskiftes efter 12 måneders brug.
• Enhver alvorlig hændelse i forbindelse med enheden skal indberettes til 

producenten og den kompetente myndighed i medlemsstaten.

Forsigtighedsforanstaltninger
• Må ikke anvendes sammen med forstøverinhalatorer (dvs. Respimat†), 

inhalatorer med tørt pulver eller medicinforstøvere (nebulisatorer). 
Kammeret er ikke designet til at levere denne medicin, så du risikerer, at du 
ikke får den rette dosis.

• Hvis vejledningen ikke følges, kan det påvirke leveringen af medicin eller 
medføre problemer med indånding.

Advarsler
• Foretag omhyggelig indvendig visuel inspektion af kammeret. Hvis der er 

synligt støv eller andet snavs indeni, skal kammeret rengøres.
• Udskift omgående kammeret, hvis det er beskadiget eller mangler dele.
• Efterlad aldrig kammeret uden opsyn i nærheden af børn. Det indeholder 

små dele, som kan forårsage kvælning.

Tip
• For at opnå de bedste resultater skal du holde vejret, så længe det føles 

behageligt, før du ånder ud. Dette forbedrer effekten af medicinen.
• Hvis du ikke er i stand til at holde vejret, kan du blot trykke inhalatoren 

ned og trække vejret normalt ind og ud 2 gange gennem kammeret for at 
indhalere din medicin.

2-I-1-KAMMER + BESKYTTELSESETUI TIL DIN 
INHALATOR
Inhalatoren kan opbevares i kammeret.
Se  sådan åbnes kammeret. 
Luk i omvendt rækkefølge (luk 2  og derefter 1 ).
• Tag hætten af inhalatoren, når den opbevares inde i kammeret.
• Kammeret er lukket i begge ender for at forhindre snavs i at trænge ind.
• Designet til at passe til de mest almindeligt ordinerede inhalatorer. (Bemærk: 

Inhalator sælges separat)

Forsigtighedsforanstaltning
• Ikke designet til brug med inhalatorer med runde mundstykker som f.eks. 

Airomir†, Qvar† eller Alvesco†. Brug med disse kan medføre for tidlig slitage 
eller beskadigelse af enheden.

Advarsler
• Sørg for, at du (og, hvis relevant, dit barn) kan åbne kammeret, før du 

opbevarer inhalatoren indeni.
• Kammeret er ikke beregnet til brug for børn under 5 år.

RENGØRING AF KAMMERET
Kammeret kan bruges direkte fra æsken og skal rengøres hver uge.
1 Løft hætten, og åbn kammeret for at fjerne inhalatoren. 
2  Vask kammeret i varmt, rent vand med flydende opvaskemiddel, mens 
du bevæger det forsigtigt. Skyl i rent vand. ELLER Placer det øverst i 
opvaskemaskinen som vist. Kør opvaskemaskinen med en normal eller let 
cyklus. Undlad varmetørring. 
3 Ryst overskydende vand af, og sæt delene til tørring. Hvis du har brug for 
kammeret med det samme, skal du tørre forsigtigt med et rent viskestykke.

Bemærkninger
• Hvis du bemærker ophobning af medicin i kammeret, skal du vaske det 

forsigtigt indvendigt med en ren, blød klud.
• Undlad at koge eller sterilisere.
• Det frarådes at vaske produktet sammen med meget snavset service i en 

opvaskemaskine.
• Hvis du vasker produktet eller dele af det i en opvaskemaskine, skal der 

bruges afspændingsmiddel.
• Følg vejledningen til inhalatoren ved rengøring af den.

Forsigtighedsforanstaltning
• Produktet kan tage permanent skade, hvis det koges, steriliseres eller 

rengøres i opvaskemaskine ved temperaturer over 70 °C. 

DE VERWENDUNGSZWECK
Die AeroChamber2go* Kammer ist für die Verwendung mit den 
meisten Druckdosieraerosolen zur Verabreichung aerosolierter 

Medikamente an die Lunge vorgesehen.
Der klinische Nutzen der Kammer besteht darin, die Koordination bei der 
Inhalation Ihrer Medikamente zu verbessern. Dies wird erreicht, indem das 
Medikament zurückgehalten wird, sodass Sie mehr Zeit zum Einatmen 
haben, während größere Partikel herausgefiltert werden, die die Lunge nicht 
erreichen würden.
Wenn Sie Fragen haben, wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren Gesundheitsdienstleister.

FUNKTIONSWEISE
Wenn Sie das Dosieraerosol betätigen, wird die Verabreichung durch die 
Kammer unterbrochen. Dadurch haben Sie mehr Zeit zum Einatmen, und das 
Medikament gelangt besser in die Lunge, wo es benötigt wird.

VERWENDEN DER KAMMER
1 Schütteln Dosieraerosol unmittelbar vor Gebrauch schütteln (Kappe 

entfernen)
2 Einsetzen Das Dosieraerosol in den hinteren Teil der Kammer einsetzen
3 Betätigen Dosieraerosol betätigen, während Sie langsam und tief 

einatmen

Hinweise
• Diese Anweisungen sowie die mit dem Dosieraerosol gelieferten 

Anweisungen müssen gelesen werden. Sie sollten sie stets zur Hand haben.
• Verabreichen Sie jeweils einen Sprühstoß.
• In den Anweisungen zum Dosieraerosol ist angegeben, wie lange Sie warten 

müssen, bevor Sie den Vorgang wiederholen.
• Die Kammer sollte nach 12 Monaten Gebrauch ausgetauscht werden.
• Jeder schwerwiegende Vorfall im Zusammenhang mit dem Produkt muss 

dem Hersteller und der zuständigen Behörde gemeldet werden.

Vorsichtshinweise
• Verwenden Sie die Kammer nicht mit Feinnebel-Inhalatoren (z. B. Respimat†), 

Trockenpulver-Inhalatoren oder Verneblern. Die Kammer wurde nicht für die 
Verabreichung solcher Medikamente entwickelt, sodass Sie möglicherweise 
nicht die richtige Dosis erhalten.

• Die Nichtbefolgung der Anweisungen kann sich auf die 
Medikamentenabgabe auswirken oder Inhalationsprobleme verursachen.

Warnungen
• Sehen Sie genau in die Kammer. Wenn sich sichtbarer Staub oder andere 

Fremdkörper im Inneren befinden, reinigen Sie die Kammer.
• Tauschen Sie die Kammer bei Beschädigung oder fehlenden Teilen sofort 

aus.
• Lassen Sie die Kammer nicht unbeaufsichtigt in der Nähe von Kindern. 

Erstickungsgefahr – enthält Kleinteile.

Tipps
• Um optimale Ergebnisse zu erzielen, halten Sie den Atem so lange an, wie es 

sich für Sie noch angenehm anfühlt, bevor Sie ausatmen. Dies verbessert die 
Wirksamkeit des Medikaments.

• Wenn Sie nicht in der Lage sind, den Atem anzuhalten, können Sie einfach 
das Dosieraerosol betätigen und zweimal normal durch die Kammer ein- 
und ausatmen, um Ihr Medikament zu inhalieren.

2-IN-1-KAMMER + SCHUTZHÜLLE FÜR IHR 
DOSIERAEROSOL
Ihr Dosieraerosol kann in der Kammer aufbewahrt werden.
Zum Öffnen der Kammer siehe . 
Kehren Sie zum Schließen die Reihenfolge um (erst 2  dann 1  schließen).
• Entfernen Sie die Kappe vom Dosieraerosol, wenn Sie es in der Kammer 

aufbewahren.
• Die Kammer ist an beiden Enden geschlossen, um das Eindringen von 

Fremdkörpern zu verhindern.
• Ist mit den meisten verordneten Dosieraerosolen kompatibel. (Hinweis: 

Dosieraerosol separat erhältlich)

Vorsichtshinweise
• Nicht geeignet für die Verwendung mit Dosieraerosolen mit rundem 

Mundstück wie Airomir†, Qvar† oder Alvesco†. Die Verwendung kann zu 
vorzeitigem Verschleiß oder Schäden an der Kammer führen.

Warnungen
• Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie (und gegebenenfalls Ihr Kind) die Kammer öffnen 

können, bevor Sie das Dosieraerosol darin aufbewahren.
• Die Kammer ist nicht für Kinder unter 5 Jahren geeignet.

REINIGUNG DER KAMMER
Diese Kammer wird gebrauchsfertig geliefert und sollte wöchentlich gereinigt 
werden.
1 Heben Sie die Kappe an, und öffnen Sie die Kammer, um das Dosieraerosol 
zu entfernen. 
2  Reinigen Sie die Kammer in warmem, sauberem Wasser mit flüssigem 
Spülmittel, und schütteln Sie sie dabei vorsichtig. Spülen Sie sie anschließend 
mit klarem Wasser ab. ODER Legen Sie die Kammer wie dargestellt in 
den oberen Korb der Spülmaschine. Die Spülmaschine im normalen oder 
Schonprogramm laufen lassen. Nicht hitzetrocknen. 
3  Schütteln Sie überschüssiges Wasser ab, und lassen Sie die Kammer an 
der Luft trocknen. Wenn Sie die Kammer sofort benötigen, trocknen Sie sie 
vorsichtig mit einem sauberen Geschirrtuch ab.

Hinweise
• Wenn sich in der Kammer Medikamentenrückstände ansammeln, wischen 

Sie die Kammer innen vorsichtig mit einem sauberen, weichen Tuch aus.
• Nicht auskochen oder sterilisieren.
• Vom Spülen zusammen mit übermäßig verschmutztem Geschirr wird 

abgeraten.
• Verwenden Sie bei Reinigung in einer Spülmaschine Klarspüler.
• Befolgen Sie zum Reinigen des Dosieraerosols die im Lieferumfang des 

Dosieraerosols enthaltenen Anweisungen.

Vorsichtshinweise
• Das Produkt kann dauerhaft beschädigt werden, wenn es ausgekocht, 

sterilisiert oder in einer Spülmaschine bei Temperaturen über 70 °C gereinigt 
wird. 

EL ΠΡΟΒΛΕΠΟΜΕΝΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ
Ο αεροθάλαμος AeroChamber2go* προορίζεται για χρήση με τις 
περισσότερες δοσιμετρικές συσκευές εισπνοής υπό πίεση για τη 

χορήγηση φαρμάκου υπό μορφή αερολύματος στους πνεύμονες.
Το κλινικό όφελος των αεροθαλάμων είναι η βελτίωση του συντονισμού 
της εισπνοής του φαρμάκου σας. Αυτό επιτυγχάνεται με τη συγκράτηση 
του φαρμάκου, ώστε να έχετε περισσότερο χρόνο να εισπνεύσετε, ενόσω 
φιλτράρονται τα μεγαλύτερα σωματίδια που δεν θα έφταναν στους πνεύμονές 
σας.
Εάν έχετε απορίες, επικοινωνήστε με τον επαγγελματία υγείας σας.

ΠΩΣ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΕΙ
Όταν πιέζετε τη συσκευή εισπνοής, ο αεροθάλαμος διατηρεί το φάρμακο 
σε κατάσταση αναστολής. Αυτό σάς εξασφαλίζει περισσότερο χρόνο για 
εισπνοή και βοηθά στη χορήγηση του φαρμάκου στους πνεύμονες, όπου είναι 
απαραίτητη η παρουσία του.

ΧΡΗΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΑΕΡΟΘΑΛΑΜΟΥ
1 Ανακινήστε τη συσκευή εισπνοής αμέσως πριν από τη χρήση 

(αφαιρέστε το καπάκι)
2 Εισαγάγετε τη συσκευή εισπνοής στο οπίσθιο τμήμα του αεροθαλάμου
3 Πιέστε τη συσκευή καθώς ξεκινάτε να εισπνέετε αργά και βαθιά

Σημειώσεις
• Διασφαλίστε ότι έχετε διαβάσει αυτές τις οδηγίες και τις οδηγίες που 

παρέχονται με τη συσκευή εισπνοής, καθώς και ότι είναι πάντα διαθέσιμες.
• Χορηγείτε 1 εισπνοή κάθε φορά.
• Ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες που παρέχονται με τη συσκευή εισπνοής σχετικά 

με το χρονικό διάστημα που πρέπει να περιμένετε πριν να επαναλάβετε.
• Ο αεροθάλαμος θα πρέπει να αντικαθίσταται μετά από 12 μήνες χρήσης.
• Κάθε σοβαρό συμβάν που έχει προκύψει σε σχέση με τη συσκευή θα πρέπει 

να αναφέρεται στον κατασκευαστή και στην αρμόδια αρχή του κράτους 
μέλους.

Συστάσεις προσοχής
• Να μην χρησιμοποιείται με συσκευές εισπνοής βραδέως κινούμενου 

εκνεφώματος (π.χ. Respimat†), συσκευές εισπνοής ξηράς σκόνης ή 
νεφελοποιητές. Ο αεροθάλαμος δεν έχει σχεδιαστεί για τη χορήγηση αυτών 
των φαρμάκων, επομένως ενδέχεται να μην λάβετε τη σωστή δόση.

• Η μη τήρηση των οδηγιών ενδέχεται να επηρεάσει τη χορήγηση των 
φαρμάκων ή να προκαλέσει προβλήματα με την εισπνοή.

Προειδοποιήσεις
• Κοιτάξτε προσεκτικά μέσα στον αεροθάλαμο. Εάν υπάρχει ορατή σκόνη ή 

άλλα κατάλοιπα στο εσωτερικό, καθαρίστε τον αεροθάλαμο.
• Αντικαταστήστε τον αεροθάλαμο αμέσως εάν έχει υποστεί ζημιά ή λείπουν 

εξαρτήματα.
• Μην αφήνετε τον αεροθάλαμο χωρίς επίβλεψη με παιδιά. Περιέχει μικρά 

εξαρτήματα που μπορούν να προκαλέσουν πνιγμό.

Συμβουλές
• Για βέλτιστα αποτελέσματα, κρατήστε την αναπνοή σας για όσο 

αισθάνεστε άνετα πριν εκπνεύσετε. Με αυτόν τον τρόπο βελτιώνεται η 
αποτελεσματικότητα του φαρμάκου.

• Εάν δεν μπορείτε να κρατήσετε την αναπνοή σας, μπορείτε απλώς να πιέσετε 
τη συσκευή εισπνοής και να εισπνεύσετε-εκπνεύσετε φυσιολογικά 2 φορές 
μέσα από τον αεροθάλαμο, ώστε να εισπνεύσετε το φάρμακο.

ΑΕΡΟΘΑΛΑΜΟΣ + ΠΡΟΣΤΑΤΕΥΤΙΚΗ ΘΗΚΗ 2 
ΣΕ 1 ΓΙΑ ΤΗ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗ ΕΙΣΠΝΟΗΣ ΣΑΣ
Η συσκευή εισπνοής σας μπορεί να αποθηκευτεί μέσα στον αεροθάλαμο.
Για να ανοίξετε τον αεροθάλαμο δείτε την . 
Εκτελέστε τα βήματα με την αντίστροφη σειρά για να τον κλείσετε (Για 
κλείσιμο: πρώτα το 2  και μετά το 1 ).
• Αφαιρέστε το καπάκι από τη συσκευή εισπνοής όταν πρόκειται να την 

αποθηκεύσετε μέσα στον αεροθάλαμο.
• Ο αεροθάλαμος είναι κλειστός από τα δύο άκρα, αποτρέποντας την είσοδο 

ξένων σωμάτων.
• Σχεδίαση που ταιριάζει στις περισσότερες συνταγογραφημένες συσκευές 

εισπνοής. (Σημείωση: η συσκευή εισπνοής πωλείται χωριστά)

Προσοχή
• Δεν έχει σχεδιαστεί για χρήση με συσκευές εισπνοής με στρογγυλό 

επιστόμιο, όπως οι Airomir†, Qvar† ή Alvesco†. Η χρήση μπορεί να προκαλέσει 
πρόωρη φθορά ή ζημιά στη συσκευή.

Προειδοποιήσεις
• Βεβαιωθείτε ότι εσείς (και, εφόσον ισχύει, το παιδί σας) μπορείτε να ανοίξετε 

τον αεροθάλαμο πριν αποθηκεύσετε μέσα του τη συσκευή εισπνοής.
• Ο αεροθάλαμος δεν προορίζεται για χρήση από παιδιά ηλικίας κάτω των 5 

ετών.

ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ ΤΟΥ ΑΕΡΟΘΑΛΑΜΟΥ
Ο αεροθάλαμος μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί αμέσως μετά την αφαίρεση της 
συσκευασίας και πρέπει να καθαρίζεται εβδομαδιαίως.
1 Ανασηκώστε το καπάκι και ανοίξτε τον αεροθάλαμο για να αφαιρέσετε τη 
συσκευή εισπνοής. 
2  Πλύνετε τον αεροθάλαμο με ζεστό, καθαρό νερό και απορρυπαντικό 

πιάτων, ανακινώντας ελαφρώς. Ξεπλύνετε με καθαρό νερό. ΕΝΑΛΛΑΚΤΙΚΑ 
Τοποθετήστε στο επάνω καλάθι του πλυντηρίου πιάτων, όπως φαίνεται στην 
εικόνα. Θέστε σε λειτουργία το πλυντήριο πιάτων σε κανονικό ή ελαφρύ 
κύκλο. Μην το στεγνώνετε με θερμότητα. 
3  Ανακινήστε για να απομακρυνθεί η περίσσεια νερού και αφήστε να 
στεγνώσει στον αέρα. Εάν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιήσετε τον αεροθάλαμο 
αμέσως, στεγνώστε απαλά με μια καθαρή πετσέτα κουζίνας.

Σημειώσεις
• Εάν παρατηρήσετε συσσώρευση φαρμάκου μέσα στον αεροθάλαμο, 

πλύνετε προσεκτικά το εσωτερικό του αεροθαλάμου με ένα καθαρό μαλακό 
πανί.

• Μην βράζετε και μην αποστειρώνετε.
• Δεν συνιστάται το πλύσιμο σε πλυντήριο πιάτων με υπερβολικά βρόμικα 

πιάτα.
• Εάν ο καθαρισμός πραγματοποιηθεί σε πλυντήριο πιάτων, χρησιμοποιήστε 

λαμπρυντικό.
• Για τον καθαρισμό της συσκευής εισπνοής, ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες που 

παρέχονται με τη συσκευή εισπνοής.

Προσοχή
• Το προϊόν ενδέχεται να υποστεί μόνιμη βλάβη εάν βράσει, αποστειρωθεί ή 

καθαριστεί σε πλυντήριο πιάτων σε θερμοκρασία άνω των 70°C.

ES USO PREVISTO
La cámara AeroChamber2go* está diseñada para utilizarse con la 
mayoría de inhaladores dosificadores a presión para administrar 

medicamentos en aerosol a los pulmones.
El beneficio clínico de las cámaras es mejorar la coordinación de la inhalación 
de medicamentos. Esto se consigue mediante la retención del medicamento, 
lo que permite un mayor tiempo de inhalación mientras filtra las partículas 
más grandes que no llegarían a los pulmones.
Si tiene alguna pregunta, póngase en contacto con un profesional sanitario.

FUNCIONAMIENTO
Cuando presiona el inhalador, la cámara retiene el medicamento suspendido. 
Esto le proporciona un mayor tiempo de inhalación y ayuda a llevar el 
medicamento hasta los pulmones, allá donde se necesita.

USO DE LA CÁMARA
1 Agite el inhalador inmediatamente antes de utilizarlo (retire la tapa)
2 Introduzca el inhalador en la parte posterior de la cámara
3 Presione el inhalador mientras comienza a respirar lenta y 

profundamente

Notas
• Asegúrese de leer estas instrucciones y las instrucciones suministradas con el 

inhalador y de tenerlas disponibles en todo momento.
• Administre de una en una las descargas.
• Siga las instrucciones suministradas con el inhalador sobre cuánto tiempo 

debe esperar antes de repetir la descarga.
• La cámara debe sustituirse después de 12 meses de uso.
• Cualquier incidente grave que haya ocurrido en relación con el dispositivo 

debe comunicarse al fabricante y a la autoridad competente del Estado 
miembro.

Precauciones
• Precaución: No usar con inhaladores de solución pulverizada fina (p. ej. 

Respimat†) ni con inhaladores o nebulizadores de polvo seco. La cámara no 
está diseñada para administrar estos medicamentos, por lo que es posible 
que no reciba la dosis adecuada.

• El incumplimiento de las instrucciones puede afectar la administración de 
medicamentos o provocar problemas de inhalación.

Advertencias
• Mire cuidadosamente dentro de la cámara. Si hay polvo u otro tipo de 

residuos visibles en el interior, limpie la cámara.
• Sustituya la cámara inmediatamente si está dañada o si le faltan piezas.
• No deje la cámara al alcance de niños sin supervisión. Contiene piezas 

pequeñas que pueden causar asfixia.

Sugerencias
• Para obtener mejores resultados, mantenga la respiración lo máximo posible 

antes de exhalar. Esto mejora la eficacia del medicamento.
• Si no puede contener la respiración, simplemente presione el inhalador 

y respire con normalidad 2 veces a través de la cámara para inhalar el 
medicamento.

CÁMARA 2 EN 1 CON CARCASA PROTECTORA 
PARA EL INHALADOR
Puede guardar el inhalador dentro de la cámara.
Para abrir la cámara consulte . 
Invierta el orden de los pasos para cerrarla (siga los pasos 2  y 1 ).
• Retire la tapa del inhalador cuando lo guarde dentro de la cámara.
• La cámara está sellada por ambos extremos para evitar que entren residuos.
• Está diseñada para ajustarse a la mayoría de los inhaladores que suelen 

recetarse. (Nota: El inhalador se vende por separado).

Precaución
• No está diseñada para utilizarse con inhaladores de boquilla redonda como 

Airomir†, Qvar† o Alvesco†. Su uso puede provocar un desgaste o deterioro 
anticipado al dispositivo.

Advertencias
• Asegúrese de que usted (y, si procede, su hijo) puede abrir la cámara antes de 

guardar dentro el inhalador.
• La cámara no está diseñada para que la utilicen niños menores de 5 años 

de edad.

LIMPIEZA DE LA CÁMARA
La cámara se puede utilizar directamente después de sacarla del paquete y se 
debe limpiar cada semana.
1 Levante la tapa y abra la cámara para sacar el inhalador. 
2 Lave la cámara con agua tibia y limpia utilizando una solución de detergente 
líquido, y agite con suavidad. Enjuague la cámara con agua limpia. O BIEN 
Colóquela en el estante superior del lavavajillas tal y como se muestra. Haga 
funcionar el lavavajillas en un ciclo normal o ligero. No seque con calor. 
3 Sacuda el exceso de agua y deje que se seque al aire. Si necesita la cámara 
urgentemente, séquela cuidadosamente utilizando un paño limpio.

Notas
• Si nota acumulación del medicamento dentro de la cámara, lave su interior 

cuidadosamente con un paño suave y limpio.
• No hierva ni esterilice.
• No se recomienda lavar en lavavajillas junto con platos demasiado sucios.
• Si va a lavarla en un lavavajillas, utilice abrillantador.
• Para limpiar el inhalador, siga las instrucciones suministradas con él.

Precaución
• El producto puede dañarse permanentemente si se hierve, se esteriliza o se 

lava en un lavavajillas con una temperatura superior a 70 °C.

FI KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS
AeroChamber2go*-tilanjatke on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi 
useimpien paineistettujen mitta-annosinhalaattorien kanssa ja 

tukemaan inhalaatiolääkkeen hengittämistä inhalaattorista keuhkoihin.
Tilanjatkeiden kliiniseksi hyödyksi katsotaan lääkkeen hengittämisen 
parantunut koordinaatio. Lääke pysyy tilanjatkeessa, joten käyttäjälle jää 
enemmän aikaa hengittää ja suodattaa suuret hiukkaset, jotka eivät muuten 
päätyisi keuhkoihin.
Jos sinulla on kysyttävää, ota yhteys terveydenhuollon tarjoajaan.

NÄIN SE TOIMII
Kun painat inhalaattoria, annosteltu lääke pysyy tilanjatkeessa. Näin käyttäjälle 
jää enemmän aikaa hengittää, mikä helpottaa lääkkeen ohjautumista 
keuhkoihin.

TILANJATKEEN KÄYTTÖ
1 Ravista inhalaattoria juuri ennen käyttöä (poista suojus)
2 Liitä inhalaattori tilanjatkeen takaosaan
3 Paina inhalaattoria, kun alat hengittää syvään ja hitaasti

Huomautukset
• Lue nämä ohjeet ja inhalaattorin mukana toimitetut ohjeet ja pidä ne koko 

ajan saatavilla.
• Ota 1 annos kerrallaan.
• Pidä toistojen välillä tauko inhalaattorin mukana toimitettujen ohjeiden 

mukaisesti.
• Tilanjatke on vaihdettava 12 kuukauden käytön jälkeen.
• Laitteen käytön yhteydessä tapahtuneista vakavista vahingoista on 

ilmoitettava valmistajalle ja jäsenvaltion toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle.

Varoitukset
• Ei saa käyttää suihkeinhalaattorien (esim. Respimat†), jauheinhalaattorien 

tai nebulisaattorien kanssa. Tilanjatketta ei ole tarkoitettu käytettäväksi 
lääkkeen annosteluun näiden avulla, joten annostus ei välttämättä ole oikea.

• Ohjeiden noudattamatta jättäminen voi vaikuttaa lääkkeen ottamiseen tai 
aiheuttaa hengitysvaikeuksia.

Vakavat varoitukset
• Tarkista tilanjatke huolellisesti. Jos sisällä näkyy pölyä tai roskaa, puhdista 

tilanjatke.

EN Part number
رقم الجزء  AR

DA Delnummer
DE Teilenummer

EL Κωδικός είδους
ES Número de pieza
FI Osanumero
FR Numéro de 
référence 
IT Numero di parte 
JA	部品番号

NL 
Onderdeelnummer 
NO Delenummer 
PT Número de peça
SV Artikelnummer
ZH	零件編號

EN Quantity
الكمية  AR

DA Antal
DE Menge
EL Ποσότητα
ES Cantidad
FI Määrä

FR Quantité
IT Quantità
JA	数量
NL Aantal
NO Antall

PT Quantidade
SV Kvantitet
ZH	數量

EN Unique device 
identifier

معرفّ الجهاز الفريد  AR
DA Unikt enheds-id
DE Eindeutiger Identifikator eines 
Medizinprodukts
EL Αποκλειστικό αναγνωριστικό 
ιατροτεχνολογικού προϊόντος
ES Identificador de dispositivo 
único
FI Yksilöllinen laitetunniste

FR Identifiant unique du 
dispositif
IT Identificatore univoco del 
dispositivo
JA	機器固有識別子
NL Unieke apparaat-id
NO Unik enhetsidentifikator
PT Identificador único de 
dispositivo
SV Unik produktidentifiering
ZH	醫療器械唯一標識

EN Single 
patient – multiple use

مريض واحد - متعدد   AR
الاستخدامات

DA Én patient – flergangsbrug
DE Wiederverwendung an einem 
einzelnen Patienten
EL Για χρήση σε έναν ασθενή – 
πολλαπλές χρήσεις
ES Solo un paciente, uso 
múltiple
FI Yhdelle potilaalle – toistuvaan 
käyttöön

FR Monopatient – utilisation 
multiple
IT Più utilizzi su un singolo 
paziente
JA	同一患者	-	複数回使用
NL Eén patiënt – meervoudig 
gebruik
NO Én pasient – flerbruk
PT Paciente único – utilização 
múltipla
SV En patient – flera 
användningar
ZH	供一名患者使用	–	可重用

EN For optimum 
performance replace after 
12 months
للحصول على أفضل أداء، استبدله   AR

بعد 12 شهراً

DA For optimal ydelse anbefaler vi 
udskiftning efter 12 måneder
DE Für optimale Leistung nach 12 
Monaten austauschen
EL Για βέλτιστη απόδοση, 
αντικαταστήστε το μετά από 12 μήνες
ES Para un rendimiento óptimo, 
sustitúyalo después de 12 meses
FI Säilytä optimaalinen suorituskyky 
vaihtamalla 12 kuukauden kuluttua
FR Pour des performances optimales, 
remplacer le produit après 12 mois
IT Per prestazioni ottimali, sostituire 
dopo 12 mesi
JA	最適な性能を得るため、12	ヵ月
が経過したら交換してください。
NL Vervang de onderdelen na 12 
maanden voor optimale prestaties
NO Skift ut etter 12 måneder for 
optimal ytelse
PT Para um desempenho ideal, 
substitua após 12 meses
SV Ersätt efter 12 månader för optimal 
prestanda
ZH	請在使用	12	個月後更換產品，
以獲得最佳性能

EN Product is free of 
Bisphenol A
المنتج خالٍ من مادة البيسفينول أ   AR

)BPA(

DA Produktet er fri for bisphenol A
DE Das Produkt ist frei von Bisphenol A
EL Το προϊόν δεν περιέχει δισφαινόλη 
Α
ES El producto no contiene bisfenol A
FI Tuote ei sisällä bisfenoli-A:ta
FR Le produit est exempt de 
bisphénol A
IT Il prodotto è privo di bisfenolo A
JA	製品にビスフェノール	A	は含ま
れていません
NL Het product is vrij van bisfenol A
NO Produktet inneholder ikke bisfenol A
PT O produto não contém bisfenol A
SV Produkten är fri från bisfenol A
ZH	產品不含雙酚	A	(BPA)EN Designed and 

developed in Canada
تم التصميم والتطوير في   AR

كندا

DA Designet og udviklet i Canada
DE Entwickelt in Kanada
EL Σχεδιάστηκε και αναπτύχθηκε 
στον Καναδά
ES Diseñado y producido en 
Canadá
FI Suunniteltu ja kehitetty 
Kanadassa

FR Conçu et développé au 
Canada
IT Progettato e sviluppato in 
Canada
JA	カナダで設計および開発
NL Ontworpen en ontwikkeld in 
Canada
NO Utformet og utviklet i Canada
PT Concebido e desenvolvido no 
Canadá
SV Utformad och utvecklad i 
Kanada
ZH	於加拿大設計及開發

EN Importer
المستورد  AR

DA Importør
DE Importeur
EL Εισαγωγέας
ES Importador

FI Maahantuoja
FR Importateur
IT Importatore
JA	輸入者
NL Importeur
NO Importør
PT Importador
SV Importör
ZH	進口商
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EN Medical device
الجهاز الطبي  AR

DA Medicinsk udstyr
DE Medizinprodukt
EL Ιατροτεχνολογικό 
προϊόν

ES Dispositivo 
médico
FI Lääkinnällinen 
laite
FR Dispositif médical
IT Dispositivo 
medico
JA	医療機器

NL Medisch 
hulpmiddel
NO Medisinsk enhet
PT Dispositivo 
médico
SV Medicinteknisk 
produkt
ZH	醫療裝置

Anti-Static Valved Holding Chamber  
for use with Metered Dose Inhalers

EN Anti-Static Valved Holding Chamber for use with 
Metered Dose Inhalers
حجرة تنفس مزوّدة بصمام ومضادة للكهرباء الساكنة للاستخدام مع   AR

أجهزة الاستنشاق ذات الجرعة المعايرة

DA Antistatisk holdekammer med ventil til brug med 
inhalatorer med afmålt dosis
DE Antistatische Haltekammer mit Ventil zur 
Verwendung mit Dosieraerosolen
EL Αντιστατικός αεροθάλαμος με βαλβίδα για χρήση 
με δοσιμετρικές συσκευές εισπνοής
ES Cámara de retención con válvula antiestática para 
su uso con inhaladores dosificadores
FI Antistaattinen venttiilillä varustettu tilanjatke 
käyttöön mitta-annosinhalaattorien kanssa

FR Chambre de retenue à valve antistatique pour une 
utilisation avec des aérosols-doseurs
IT Camera di tenuta con valvola antistatica per l'uso 
con inalatori predosati
JA	定量噴霧式吸入器と共に使用する静電気防止
バルブ付き保持チャンバー
NL Antistatische voorzetkamer met ventiel voor 
gebruik met dosisinhalatoren
NO Antistatisk holdekammer med ventil for bruk med 
doseringsinhalatorer
PT Câmara de retenção antiestática com válvula para 
utilização com inaladores de dose calibrada
SV Antistatisk ventilförsedd bevarande kammare för 
användning med inhalatorer med uppmätt dos
ZH	與定量噴霧吸入器配合使用的防靜電閥門手持
吸藥輔助器
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• Vaihda tilanjatke, jos se vaurioituu tai osia puuttuu.
• Älä jätä tilanjatketta lasten ulottuville ilman valvontaa. Sisältää 

pieniä osia, jotka aiheuttavat tukehtumisvaaran.

Vinkkejä
• Parhaat tulokset saat pidättämällä hengitystä ennen 

uloshengittämistä niin pitkään kuin se tuntuu miellyttävältä. Tämä 
parantaa lääkkeen ottamisen tehokkuutta.

• Jos et pysty pidättämään hengitystä, voit painaa inhalaattoria ja 
ottaa lääkkeen hengittämällä normaalisti sisään ja ulos kahdesti 
tilanjatkeen kautta.

2 IN 1 -TILANJATKE + INHALAATTORIN 
SUOJAKOTELO
Inhalaattoria voi säilyttää tilanjatkeen sisällä.
Katso tilanjatkeen avaaminen kohdasta . 
Sulje päinvastaisessa järjestyksessä (sulje ensin 2  ja sitten 1 ).
• Poista inhalaattorin suojus, kun säilytät sitä tilanjatkeessa.
• Tilanjatkeen molemmat päät on suljettu, mikä estää roskien pääsyn 

tilanjatkeeseen.
• Sisään mahtuvat useimmat yleiset inhalaattorit. (Huomautus: 

inhalaattori myydään erikseen)

Varoitus
• Tilanjatketta ei ole tarkoitettu käyttöön sellaisten inhalaattorien 

kanssa, joissa on pyöreä suukappale, kuten Airomir†, Qvar† tai 
Alvesco†. Käyttö voi aiheuttaa laitteen ennenaikaisen kulumisen tai 
vaurioitumisen.

Vakavat varoitukset
• Varmista, että saat (ja tarvittaessa lapsesi saa) tilanjatkeen auki, 

ennen inhalaattorin laittamista sen sisään.
• Tilanjatketta ei ole tarkoitettu alle 5-vuotiaiden lasten käyttöön.

TILANJATKEEN PUHDISTUS
Tilanjatkeen voi ottaa käyttöön suoraan pakkauksesta, ja se on 
puhdistettava viikoittain.
1 Poista inhalaattori nostamalla suojusta ja avaamalla tilanjatke. 
2 Pese tilanjatke lämpimässä, puhtaassa vedessä, jossa on tiskiainetta, 
hankaamalla varovasti. Huuhtele se puhtaassa vedessä. TAI Laita se 
tiskikoneen yläkoriin kuten kuvassa. Käynnistä tiskikoneen normaali 
tai lyhyt ohjelma. Älä kuivaa lämmöllä. 
3  Ravista pois ylimääräinen vesi ja anna kuivua. Jos tarvitset 
tilanjatkeen heti käyttöön, kuivaa varovasti puhtaalla astiapyyhkeellä.

Huomautukset
• Jos huomaat tilanjatkeeseen kertyvän lääkettä, pese tilanjatke 

sisältä varovasti puhtaalla pehmeällä liinalla.
• Älä keitä tai steriloi.
• Pesu tiskikoneessa hyvin likaisten astioiden kanssa ei ole 

suositeltavaa.
• Käytä huuhtelukirkastetta konepesun yhteydessä.
• Puhdista inhalaattori noudattamalla sen mukana toimitettuja 

ohjeita.

Varoitus
• Tuote voi vahingoittua pysyvästi, jos se keitetään, steriloidaan tai 

pestään tiskikoneessa yli 70 °C:n lämpötilassa. 

FR UTILISATION PRÉVUE
La chambre AeroChamber2go* est destinée à être utilisée 
avec la plupart des aérosols-doseurs sous pression pour 

administrer des médicaments sous forme d’aérosol aux poumons.
Le bénéfice clinique de ces chambres est d’améliorer la coordination 
lors de l’inhalation de votre médicament grâce à la rétention du 
médicament, ce qui vous permet d’avoir plus de temps pour l’inhaler 
tout en filtrant les particules de grande taille pour qu’elles n’atteignent 
pas vos poumons.
Si vous avez des questions, veuillez contacter votre prestataire de 
santé.

FONCTIONNEMENT
Lorsque vous appuyez sur l’inhalateur, la chambre maintient le 
médicament en suspension. Cela vous laisse plus de temps pour 
l’inhaler et permet d’administrer le médicament aux poumons, là où 
il est nécessaire.

UTILISATION DE VOTRE CHAMBRE
1 Agitez l’inhalateur avant emploi (enlevez le capuchon)
2 Insérez l’inhalateur à l’arrière de la chambre
3 Appuyez sur l’inhalateur tout en commençant à inspirer 

lentement et profondément

Remarques
• Assurez-vous de lire les présentes instructions ainsi que les 

instructions fournies avec l’inhalateur et gardez-les en permanence 
à disposition.

• Prenez une bouffée à la fois.
• Suivez les instructions fournies avec l’inhalateur pour connaître le 

temps d’attente avant de répéter l’opération.
• La chambre doit être remplacée après 12 mois d’utilisation.
• Tout incident grave survenu en lien avec le dispositif doit être 

signalé au fabricant et à l’autorité compétente de l’État membre.

Mises en garde
• N’utilisez pas cette chambre avec les inhalateurs « Soft Mist 

» (par ex. Respimat†), les inhalateurs de poudre sèche ou les 
nébuliseurs. La chambre n’a pas été conçue pour l’administration 
de ces médicaments. Vous risquez donc de ne pas recevoir la dose 
appropriée.

• Le non-respect des instructions peut affecter l’administration du 
médicament ou provoquer des problèmes d’inhalation.

Avertissements
• Examinez attentivement l’intérieur de la chambre. En cas de 

poussière ou de débris visibles à l’intérieur, nettoyez la chambre.
• Remplacez-la immédiatement si elle est endommagée ou si des 

pièces sont manquantes.
• Ne laissez pas la chambre sans surveillance en présence d’enfants. 

Elle contient de petites pièces qui peuvent provoquer une 
suffocation.

Conseils
• Pour de meilleurs résultats, retenez votre respiration aussi 

longtemps que possible, tant que vous vous sentez à l’aise, avant 
d’expirer. Cela améliore l’efficacité du médicament.

• Si vous ne pouvez pas retenir votre respiration, vous pouvez 
simplement appuyer sur l’inhalateur, puis inspirer et expirer 
normalement deux fois dans la chambre pour inhaler votre 
médicament.

CHAMBRE 2 EN 1 + ÉTUI PROTECTEUR 
POUR VOTRE INHALATEUR
Votre inhalateur peut être rangé dans la chambre.
Pour ouvrir la chambre, voir . 
Procédez dans l’ordre inverse pour la fermer (fermer 2  puis  1 ).
• Retirez le capuchon de l’inhalateur lorsque vous le rangez dans la 

chambre.
• La chambre est fermée aux deux extrémités, ce qui permet d’éviter 

que des débris y pénètrent.
• Elle est conçue pour s’adapter aux inhalateurs les plus couramment 

prescrits. (Remarque : l’inhalateur est vendu séparément).

Mise en garde
• Ne convient pas aux inhalateurs à embout buccal circulaire comme 

Airomir†, Qvar† ou Alvesco†. L’utilisation de ces inhalateurs peut 
entraîner une usure prématurée ou endommager le dispositif.

Avertissements
• Assurez-vous que vous (et, le cas échéant, votre enfant) pouvez 

ouvrir la chambre avant d’y ranger votre inhalateur.
• La chambre n’est pas adaptée aux enfants de moins de 5 ans.

NETTOYAGE DE LA CHAMBRE
La chambre peut être utilisée dès sa sortie de l’emballage et doit 
ensuite être nettoyée chaque semaine.
1 Soulevez le capuchon et ouvrez la chambre pour retirer l’inhalateur. 
2 Lavez la chambre à l’eau claire et chaude avec du liquide vaisselle 
en l’agitant doucement. Rincez à l’eau claire. OU Placez-la sur le panier 
supérieur du lave-vaisselle comme illustré ci-dessus. Lancez un cycle 
de lavage normal ou court. Ne faites pas sécher le produit à la chaleur. 
3  Secouez le produit pour éliminer l’excédent d’eau et laissez-le 
sécher à l’air libre. Si vous avez besoin de la chambre immédiatement, 
séchez-la délicatement avec un torchon propre.

Remarques
• Si vous remarquez une accumulation de médicament dans la 

chambre, nettoyez délicatement l’intérieur de la chambre avec un 
chiffon propre et doux.

• Ne faites pas bouillir le produit. Ne le stérilisez pas.
• Il est déconseillé de laver le produit au lave-vaisselle avec une 

vaisselle excessivement sale.
• En cas de nettoyage au lave-vaisselle, utilisez un liquide de rinçage.

• Pour nettoyer l’inhalateur, suivez les instructions fournies avec 
l’inhalateur.

Mise en garde
• Faire bouillir le produit, le stériliser ou le nettoyer au lave-vaisselle à 

une température supérieure à 70 °C peut l’endommager de manière 
irréversible. 

IT USO PREVISTO
La camera AeroChamber2go* è destinata all’uso con la 
maggior parte degli inalatori predosati pressurizzati per 

l’erogazione di farmaci aerosol ai polmoni.
Il beneficio clinico delle camere è il miglioramento della coordinazione 
dell’inalazione del farmaco. Questo avviene poiché il farmaco viene 
trattenuto, lasciando più tempo a disposizione per l’inalazione e 
filtrando le particelle più grandi che altrimenti non raggiungerebbero 
i polmoni.
In caso di domande, consultare il proprio medico.

FUNZIONAMENTO
Quando si preme l’inalatore, la camera mantiene il farmaco in 
sospensione. Questo consente di avere più tempo per inspirare e 
aiuta a somministrare il farmaco ai polmoni, ai quali è necessario.

UTILIZZO DELLA CAMERA
1 Agitare l’inalatore immediatamente prima dell’uso (rimuovere 

il tappo)
2 Inserire l’inalatore nella parte posteriore della camera
3 Premere l’inalatore mentre si inizia a respirare lentamente e 

profondamente

Note
• Assicurarsi di leggere e avere sempre a disposizione queste istruzioni 

e le istruzioni fornite insieme all’inalatore.
• Erogare un (1) puff alla volta.
• Seguire le istruzioni fornite con l’inalatore sul tempo di attesa prima 

di ripetere l’operazione.
• La camera deve essere sostituita dopo 12 mesi di utilizzo.
• Eventuali incidenti gravi verificatisi con l’uso del dispositivo devono 

essere segnalati al produttore e all’autorità competente dello Stato 
Membro.

Attenzione
• Attenzione: Non utilizzare con inalatori di nebulizzazione fine Soft 

Mist (Respimat†) o inalatori o nebulizzatori di polvere secca. La 
camera non è stata progettata per la somministrazione di questi 
farmaci, pertanto non si riceverebbe la dose corretta.

• La mancata osservanza delle istruzioni può influire sulla 
somministrazione del farmaco o causare problemi di inalazione.

Avvertenze
• Guardare con attenzione nella camera e pulirla se sono presenti 

polvere o altri residui visibili.
• Sostituire immediatamente la camera se presenta danni o parti 

mancanti.
• Non lasciare la camera incustodita in presenza di bambini. Contiene 

parti piccole che possono causare soffocamento.

Suggerimenti
• Per risultati ottimali, trattenere il respiro il più possibile, senza 

sforzarsi, prima di espirare. Questo migliora l’efficacia del farmaco.
• Se non riesce a trattenere il respiro, premere l’inalatore e inspirare 

ed espirare normalmente 2 volte attraverso la camera per inalare il 
farmaco.

CAMERA 2 IN 1 + CUSTODIA PROTETTIVA 
PER L’INALATORE
L’inalatore può essere conservato all’interno della camera.
Per aprire la camera vedere . 
Invertire l’ordine per chiudere (chiudere prima 2  poi 1 ).
• Rimuovere il tappo dall’inalatore quando lo si ripone all’interno della 

camera.
• La camera è chiusa su entrambe le estremità per prevenire l’ingresso 

di residui.
• La camera è progettata per essere adatta alla maggior parte degli 

inalatori prescritti. (Nota: l’inalatore è venduto separatamente)

Attenzione
• Non adatta all’uso con inalatori con boccaglio tondo come Airomir†, 

Qvar† o Alvesco†. L’uso può causare usura prematura o danni al 
dispositivo.

Avvertenze
• Assicurarsi che l’utente (o il bambino) sia in grado di aprire la camera 

prima di riporre l’inalatore al suo interno.
• La camera non è destinata all’uso da parte di bambini di età inferiore 

ai 5 anni.

PULIZIA DELLA CAMERA
La camera può essere utilizzata immediatamente dopo averla estratta 
dalla confezione; in seguito, deve essere pulita settimanalmente.
1 Sollevare il tappo e aprire la camera per rimuovere l’inalatore. 
2 Lavare la camera in acqua calda e pulita con detersivo liquido per 
piatti, agitando delicatamente. Sciacquarla con acqua pulita. OPPURE 
Posizionarla sul cestello superiore della lavastoviglie come illustrato. 
Avviare la lavastoviglie con un ciclo normale o leggero. Non asciugare 
a caldo. 
3  Rimuovere l’acqua in eccesso e lasciare asciugare all’aria. Se 
è necessario utilizzare la camera immediatamente, asciugarla 
delicatamente con uno panno pulito.

Note
• Se si osserva un deposito di farmaco nella camera, lavare 

delicatamente l’interno della camera con un panno morbido e 
pulito.

• Non bollire o sterilizzare.
• Non è consigliabile lavare in lavastoviglie insieme a stoviglie 

eccessivamente sporche.
• In caso di lavaggio in lavastoviglie, utilizzare un prodotto brillantante.
• Per pulire l’inalatore, seguire le istruzioni fornite con il prodotto.

Attenzione
• Il prodotto potrebbe danneggiarsi in modo irreparabile se viene 

bollito, sterilizzato o lavato in lavastoviglie a una temperatura 
superiore a 70 °C.

JA 使用目的
AeroChamber2go*	チャンバーは、ほとんどの加圧定量噴霧
式吸入器と併用して、エアロゾル化された薬剤を肺に供

給することを目的としています。	
チャンバーの臨床的有用性は、薬剤を吸入する際の調整を改善する
ことです。これは薬剤を保持することによって実現されるもので、
患者の肺に届かない大きな粒子を取り除く一方で、吸入時間を長く
することができます。	
ご質問がある場合は、医療機関にお問い合わせください。	

仕組み
吸入器を押すと、チャンバーは薬剤を浮遊させたまま保持します。
これにより吸入時間が長くなるため、薬剤は肺の必要な部位に到達
するようになります。

チャンバーの使用法
1 使用する直前に（キャップを取り外し）吸入器を振ります
2 吸入器をチャンバーの底面に差し込みます
3 息をゆっくりと深く吸い始めながら、吸入器を押してください

注記
• 	これらの指示や吸入器に付属する指示に目を通し、常に手に届く
場所に保管してください。	

• 	1	回につき	1	吸入	
• 	再度投与する場合は、吸入器に付属する指示に従い待機時間を確
認してください。	

• 	チャンバーは	12	ヵ月間使用したら交換する必要があります。	
• 	本装置に関連して発生した重大な事象は、いかなるものであって
も、製造会社および定められる加盟国の所轄官庁に報告する必要
があります。	

注意
• 	ソフトミスト吸入器（レスピマット†）、ドライパウダー吸入器や
ネブライザーとは併用しないでください。本チャンバーはこのよ
うな薬剤を投与するためには設計されていないため、適切な用量
が得られない可能性があります。	

• 	指示に従わない場合、薬剤の投与に影響を与えたり、吸入障害を
引き起こすおそれがあります。	

警告
• 	チャンバーを慎重に点検します。内部に目視で確認できるほこり
や残留物がある場合、チャンバーを清掃します。	

• 	チャンバーに損傷や部品の欠損があった場合、直ちに交換してく
ださい。	

• 	大人の監視がなく子供の手の届く範囲にチャンバーを置かないで
ください。小さな部品が含まれているため、窒息のおそれがあり
ます。	

ヒント
• 	最良の成果を得るためには、息を吐く前に不快に感じない程度に
呼吸を止めてください。こうすることで薬剤の有効性が高まりま
す。	

• 	呼吸を止めることができない場合は、吸入器を押し、チャンバー
を通して通常どおりに	2	回息を吸って吐くだけで薬剤を吸入する
ことができます。	

1 台 2 役のチャンバーと、吸入器用保護ケー
ス
吸入器はチャンバー内に保管することができます。
チャンバーを開くには	 	をご覧ください。
閉じるときは、順序を逆にします	( 2 	を閉じてから	 1 	を閉じま
す)。
• 	チャンバー内に保管する場合は、キャップを吸入器から取り外し
ます。	

• 	チャンバーは両端が密閉されているため、異物が侵入するのを防
ぎます。	

• 	最も一般的に処方されている吸入器に合うように設計されていま
す。（注記：吸入器は別売りです）	

注意
• 	アイロミール†、キュバール†	またはオルベスコ†などの円形マウス
ピース吸入器用には設計されていません。使用により、摩耗を早
めたり、装置の損傷を引き起こす可能性があります。

警告
• 	吸入器を内部に保管する前に、チャンバーを開くことができるか
をご確認ください（確認できる場合はお子様もご確認ください）
。	

• 	このチャンバーは、5	歳未満のお子様の使用を意図しておりませ
ん。

チャンバーの清掃
チャンバーはパッケージから取り出してすぐに使用可能で、使用後
は週に	1	回清掃する必要があります。

1 キャップを上げてチャンバーを開き、吸入器を取り出します。	
2 清潔な温水と液体洗剤でチャンバーを洗浄し、ゆっくりと攪拌
します。	部品を清潔な水で洗い流します。あるいは図のように、
食器洗浄機の最上部のラックに置きます。食器洗浄機を通常または
軽いサイクルで作動させます。熱風による乾燥は使用しないでく
ださい。

3 余分な水を切って、自然乾燥させます。	直後にチャンバーが必要
な場合は、清潔な食器用タオルで軽く拭きます。

注記
• 	チャンバーに薬剤が溜まっていることに気付いた場合は、チャン
バーの内部を清潔で柔らかい布を使用して軽く清掃します。	

• 	煮沸や滅菌は行わないでください。	
• 	汚れのひどい食器と一緒に洗浄することは推奨されません。	
• 	食器洗浄機で洗浄する場合は、すすぎ補助剤を使用してくださ
い。	

• 	吸入器の清掃については、吸入器に付属する指示に従ってくださ
い。

注意
• 	70°C	を超える温度での煮沸や殺菌、または食器洗浄機での洗浄
は、製品に永続的な損傷を与えることがあります。

NL BEOOGD GEBRUIK
De AeroChamber2go* kan in combinatie met de meeste 
dosisaërosolen worden gebruikt om de medicatie te 

inhaleren.
Het klinische voordeel van het gebruik van een voorzetkamer is om de 
inhalatie inhalatie van uw medicatie te verbeteren. Dit komt doordat 
de medicatie wordt opgevangen in de voorzetkamer. Daardoor heeft 
u meer tijd om de medicatie in te ademen en worden de grotere 
aërosol- druppeltjes die uw longen niet zouden bereiken, uitgefilterd. 
Neem bij vragen contact op met uw behandelend arts of apotheker.

HOE HET WERKT
Wanneer u de dosisaërosol indrukt, worden de vrijkomende aërosol-
druppeltjes opgevangen in de voorzetkamer. Dit geeft u meer tijd om 
in te ademen en helpt om de medicatie naar de longen te brengen, 
daar waar het nodig is.

HOE TE GEBRUIKEN
1 Schud de inhalator vlak voor gebruik (verwijder de dop).
2 Plaats de inhalator in het achterstuk  van de AeroChamber2go*.
3 Druk de inhalator in terwijl u langzaam en diep inademt. 

Opmerkingen
• Lees de instructies van de AeroChamber2go* en de 

gebruiksaanwijzing van uw inhalator goed door en bewaar die.
• Neem 1 pufje per keer
• Volg de instructies die bij de inhalator zijn geleverd over hoe lang u 

moet wachten voordat u een volgend pufje neemt.
• De AeroChamber2go* moet na 12 maanden gebruik worden 

vervangen.
• Elk ernstig incident dat heeft plaatsgevonden met betrekking 

tot het apparaat moet worden gemeld aan de fabrikant en de 
bevoegde instantie van de lidstaat.

Let op
• Gebruik de AeroChamber2go* niet in combinatie met soft mist 

inhalatoren (bijv. Respimat†), poederinhalatoren of vernevelaars.  
De AeroChamber2go* is niet ontworpen om deze medicijnen af te 
geven, waardoor u mogelijk niet de juiste dosis krijgt toegediend.

• Het niet juist opvolgen van de instructies van de AeroChamber2go* 
en van de gebruiksaanwijzing van de inhalator kan de toediening 
van uw medicatie beïnvloeden of tot inhalatieproblemen leiden. 

Waarschuwingen
• Controleer de AeroChamber2go* zorgvuldig en reinig deze als er 

stof of vuil in zit. 
• Vervang de AeroChamber2go* onmiddellijk als deze is beschadigd 

of als er onderdelen ontbreken.
• Laat de AeroChamber2go* niet onbewaakt achter bij kinderen. De 

AeroChamber2go* bevat kleine onderdelen, die bij onjuist gebruik 
of bij beschadiging, verstikking kunnen veroorzaken.

Tips
• Voor het beste resultaat houdt u uw adem in zolang dit comfortabel 

aanvoelt, voordat u uitademt. Daardoor hebben de aërosol- 
druppeltjes meer tijd om de juiste plaats in uw longen neer te dalen, 
verbetert dit de  effectiviteit van het medicijn.

• Als u uw adem niet kunt inhouden, kunt u de inhalator gewoon 
indrukken en twee keer normaal door de voorzetkamer in- en 
uitademen om uw medicatie in te ademen.

VOORZETKAMER MET BESCHERMBOX 
VOOR DOSISAËROSOL
Uw dosisaërosol kan in de AeroChamber2go* worden opgeborgen.
Voor openen zie . 
Omgekeerde volgorde om te sluiten (sluit 2  en vervolgens 1 ).
• Verwijder de dop van de dosisaërosol als u die in de 

AeroChamber2go* opbergt.
• De AeroChamber2go* is aan beide uiteinden afgesloten om te 

voorkomen dat er vuil binnendringt.
• Ontworpen voor de meest voorgeschreven dosisaërosolen. 

(Opmerking: dosisaërosol wordt apart geleverd)

Let op
• Niet ontworpen voor gebruik met dosisaërosolen met ronde 

mondstukken, zoals Aismour†, Qvar† of Alvesco†. Gebruik van 
deze medicijnen kan voortijdige slijtage of schade aan de 
AeroChamber2go* veroorzaken.

Waarschuwingen
• Zorg ervoor dat u (en indien van toepassing uw kind) de 

AeroChamber2go* kunt openen voordat u de dosisaërosol in de 
kamer opbergt.

• De AeroChamber2go* is niet is niet geschikt voor voor gebruik door 
kinderen jonger dan 5 jaar.

REINIGINGSINSTRUCTIES
De AeroChamber2go* kan direct na het uitpakken worden gebruikt 
en dient wekelijks te worden schoongemaakt.
1 Til de dop op en open de AeroChamber2go* om de dosisaërosol 
te verwijderen. 
2  Was de AeroChamber2go* in warm, schoon water met een 
vloeibaar afwasmiddel en beweeg deze compacte voorzetkamer 
voorzichtig heen en weer. Spoel af in schoon water. OF Plaats de 
AeroChamber2go* op het bovenste rek van de vaatwasser, zoals 
afgebeeld. Stel de vaatwasser in op het normale of korte programma. 
Niet in de vaatwasser laten drogen. 
3  Schud overtollig water uit de onderdelen en laat de onderdelen 
aan de lucht drogen. Droog de voorzetkamer voorzichtig af met een 
schone theedoek, als u deze direct nodig heeft. direct nodig heeft.

Opmerkingen
• Als u merkt dat uw medicatie zich in de AeroChamber2go* ophoopt, 

reinig dan de binnenkant van de voorzetkamer voorzichtig met een 
schone, zachte doek.

• Niet koken of steriliseren.

• Het wordt afgeraden om de onderdelen gelijktijdig met vuile vaat in 
de vaatwasser te reinigen.

• Gebruik een glansspoelmiddel, als u de AeroChamber2go* in de 
vaatwasser schoonmaakt.

• Volg de instructies van uw dosisaërosol voor het reinigen.

Let op
• De AeroChamber2go* kan permanent worden beschadigd als deze 

compacte voorzetkamer in de vaatwasser wordt gereinigd bij een 
temperatuur boven de 70 °C.

NO TILTENKT BRUK
AeroChamber2go*-kammeret skal brukes sammen med 
de fleste trykksatte doseringsinhalatorer for å levere 

medikament i aerosolform til lungene.
Den kliniske fordelen med kamre er å forbedre koordinasjonen ved 
inhalering av medikamentet. Dette oppnås ved at kammeret holder 
på medikamentet og gir deg bedre tid til å inhalere, samtidig som det 
filtrerer ut de større partiklene som ikke ville nådd frem til lungene.
Kontakt helsepersonell hvis du har spørsmål.

SLIK FUNGERER DET
Når du trykker på inhalatoren, holder kammeret medikamentet 
i suspensjon. Dette gir deg mer tid til å inhalere og bidrar til at 
medikamentet leveres til lungene, der det er behov for det.

BRUKE KAMMERET
1 Rist inhalatoren umiddelbart før bruk (fjern hetten)
2 Sett inhalatoren inn i baksiden av kammeret
3 Trykk på inhalatoren mens du begynner å puste inn langsomt 

og dypt

Merknader
• Sør for at disse instruksjonene og instruksjonene som fulgte med 

inhalatoren, er lest og oppbevares tilgjengelig til enhver tid.
• Ta 1 dose av gangen.
• Følg instruksjonene som fulgte med inhalatoren, hvis ventetid før 

neste dose kan administreres.
• Kammeret skal skiftes ut etter 12 måneders bruk.
• Enhver alvorlig hendelse som har inntruffet i sammenheng med 

enheten, skal rapporteres til produsenten og til de kompetente 
myndighetene i medlemslandet.

Forsiktig
• Må ikke brukes med sprayinhalatorer (dvs. Respimat†), 

pulverinhalatorer eller tåkeapparater. Kammeret er ikke utformet 
for å levere disse medikamentene, så det kan være du ikke får riktig 
dose.

• Hvis instruksjonene ikke følges, kan det påvirke levering av 
medikament eller forårsake problemer med inhalering.

Advarsler
• Se forsiktig inn i kammeret. Hvis det er synlig støv eller annet 

materiale på innsiden, må du rengjøre kammeret.
• Skift umiddelbart dersom kammeret er skadet eller mangler deler.
• Ikke la kammeret ligge uten oppsyn i nærheten av barn. Inneholder 

små deler som kan føre til kvelning.

Tips
• Du får best resultat hvis du holder pusten så lenge det føles 

komfortabelt, før du puster ut. Dette forbedrer effekten av 
legemidlet.

• Hvis du ikke klarer å holde pusten, kan du ganske enkelt trykke 
på inhalatoren og puste normalt inn og ut 2 ganger gjennom 
kammeret for å inhalere legemidlet.

2 I 1 KAMMER + FUTTERAL TIL 
INHALATOREN
Inhalatoren kan oppbevares inne i kammeret.
Å åpner du kammeret se . 
Omvendt rekkefølge for å lukke (lukk 2  og deretter 1 ).
• Fjern hetten fra inhalatoren når den oppbevares inne i kammeret.
• Kammeret er lukket i begge ender for å hindre at smuss trenger inn.
• Utformet for å passe til de fleste foreskrevne inhalatorer. (Merk: 

Inhalatoren selges separat.)

Forsiktig
• Ikke utformet for bruk med inhalatorer med rundt munnstykke, 

som Airomir†, Qvar† eller Alvesco†. Bruk kan føre til tidlig slitasje eller 
skade på enheten.

Advarsler
• Kontroller at du (og eventuelt barnet) kan åpne kammeret før du 

oppbevarer inhalatoren inni det.
• Kammeret skal ikke brukes av barn under 5 år.

RENGJØRE KAMMERET
Dette kammeret leveres klart til bruk rett fra emballasjen og skal 
rengjøres ukentlig.
1 Ta av hetten og åpne kammeret for å fjerne inhalatoren. 
2 Vask kammeret i varmt, rent vann med flytende oppvaskmiddel, og 
rist forsiktig. Rens i rent vann. ELLER Plasser det i det øverste stativet i 
oppvaskmaskinen som vist. Kjør oppvaskmaskinen på vanlig eller lett 
syklus. Ikke tørk med varme. 
3 Rist ut overflødig vann, og la tørke i luft. Hvis du trenger kammeret 
umiddelbart, tørker du det forsiktig med et rent kjøkkenhåndkle.

Merknader
• Dersom du ser medikamentavleiringer i kammeret, vasker du 

innsiden forsiktig med en ren, myk klut.
• Ikke kok eller steriliser.
• Det anbefales ikke å vaske delene sammen med svært skitten 

oppvask.
• Bruk skyllemiddel dersom du vasker i oppvaskmaskin.
• Følg instruksjonene som fulgte med inhalatoren når du rengjør 

inhalatoren.

Forsiktig
• Produktet kan skades permanent dersom det kokes, steriliseres eller 

rengjøres i en oppvaskmaskin ved temperaturer over 70 °C.

PT UTILIZAÇÃO PRETENDIDA
A câmara AeroChamber2go* destina-se a ser utilizada 
com a maioria dos inaladores pressurizados de dose 

calibrada para administrar medicamento em aerossol aos pulmões.
O benefício clínico das câmaras é melhorar a coordenação da inalação 
do medicamento. Isto obtém-se ao reter o medicamento, permitindo-
lhe mais tempo para inalar enquanto as partículas maiores que não 
chegariam os pulmões são filtradas.
Se tiver alguma dúvida, contacte o seu prestador de cuidados de 
saúde.

COMO FUNCIONA
Quando prime o inalador, a câmara mantém o medicamento 
suspenso. Isto permite-lhe ter mais tempo para inalar e ajuda a 
administrar o medicamento aos pulmões, onde é necessário.

UTILIZAR A SUA CÂMARA
1 Agite o inalador imediatamente antes de utilizar (retire a 

tampa)
2 Insira o inalador na parte de trás da câmara
3 Prima o inalador à medida que começa a inspirar lenta e 

profundamente

Notas
• Certifique-se de que estas instruções e as instruções fornecidas com 

o inalador foram lidas e estão sempre disponíveis.
• Administre 1 pulverização de cada vez.
• Siga as instruções fornecidas com o inalador sobre quanto tempo 

esperar antes de repetir.
• A câmara deve ser substituída após 12 meses de utilização.
• Qualquer incidente grave ocorrido relacionado com o dispositivo 

deve ser comunicado ao fabricante e à autoridade competente do 
Estado-Membro.

Advertências
• Não utilize com inaladores de névoa suave (por exemplo, Respimat†), 

nebulizadores ou inaladores de pó seco. A câmara não foi concebida 
para administrar estes medicamentos, pelo que poderá não obter a 
dose adequada.

• O não cumprimento das instruções pode afetar a administração do 
medicamento ou causar problemas de inalação.

Avisos
• Observe cuidadosamente a câmara. Se houver poeira visível ou 

outros detritos no interior, limpe a câmara.
• Substitua imediatamente em caso de danos ou de peças em falta 

na câmara.
• Não deixe a câmara sem vigilância com crianças. Contém peças 

pequenas que podem provocar asfixia.

Sugestões
• Para obter os melhores resultados, sustenha a respiração enquanto 

tal for confortável para si antes de expirar. Isto melhora a eficácia do 
medicamento.

• Se não conseguir suster a respiração, pode simplesmente premir o 
inalador e inspirar e expirar normalmente 2 vezes através da câmara 
para inalar o seu medicamento.

CÂMARA 2 EM 1 + CAIXA DE PROTEÇÃO 
PARA O INALADOR
O seu inalador pode ser guardado no interior da câmara.
Para abrir a câmara consulte . 
Inverta a ordem para fechar (fechar 2  depois 1 ).
• Retire a tampa do inalador quando o guardar no interior da câmara.
• A câmara é fechada em ambas as extremidades, o que ajuda a 

prevenir a entrada de detritos.
• Concebida para ser compatível com os inaladores prescritos com 

maior frequência. (Nota: o inalador é vendido em separado)

Advertência
• Não foi concebida para ser utilizada com inaladores de bocal 

redondo, como Airomir†, Qvar† ou Alvesco†. A utilização pode 
provocar desgaste prematuro ou danos no dispositivo.

Avisos
• Certifique-se de que consegue (e, se aplicável, também se o seu filho 

consegue) abrir a câmara antes de guardar o inalador no interior.
• A câmara não se destina a ser utilizada por crianças com idade 

inferior a 5 anos.

LIMPAR A SUA CÂMARA
Esta câmara pode ser utilizada diretamente assim que é retirada da 
embalagem e deve ser limpa semanalmente.
1 Levante a tampa e abra a câmara para remover o inalador. 
2 Lave a câmara com água quente e limpa e detergente líquido para 
louça, agitando-a suavemente. Enxague em água limpa. OU Coloque 
no cesto superior da máquina de lavar loiça, conforme ilustrado. 
Coloque a máquina de lavar louça num ciclo normal ou curto. Não 
seque com calor. 
3  Sacuda o excesso de água e deixe secar ao ar. Se necessitar da 
câmara de imediato, seque cuidadosamente com um pano da loiça 
limpo.

Notas
• Se detetar acumulação de medicamento na câmara, limpe 

cuidadosamente o interior da câmara com um pano macio limpo.
• Não ferva nem esterilize.
• Não é recomendável lavar juntamente com louça excessivamente 

suja.
• Se lavar na máquina de lavar louça, utilize abrilhantador.
• Para limpar o inalador, siga as instruções fornecidas com o mesmo.

Advertência
• O produto pode ficar permanentemente danificado se for fervido, 

esterilizado ou lavado na máquina de lavar louça a uma temperatura 
superior a 70 °C.

SV AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING
AeroChamber2go*-kammaren är avsedd att användas 
tillsammans med de flesta inhalatorer med tryckuppmätt 

dosering för att förse lungorna med läkemedel i aerosolform.
Den kliniska fördelen med kammare är att samordningen av 
inhaleringen av läkemedlet förbättras. Detta görs genom att 
läkemedlet stannar kvar, vilket ger dig mer tid att andas in samtidigt 
som de större partiklarna som inte skulle nå lungorna filtreras bort.
Om du har frågor kan du kontakta din vårdgivare.

SÅ FUNGERAR DET
När du trycker på inhalatorn håller kammaren kvar läkemedlet. Detta 
ger dig mer tid att andas in och hjälper till att fördela läkemedlet till 
lungorna, där det behövs.

ANVÄNDA KAMMAREN
1 Skaka inhalatorn precis före användning (ta bort locket)
2 För in inhalatorn i kammarens baksida
3 Tryck på inhalatorn när du börjar andas in långsamt och djupt

Kommentarer
• Se till att du har läst de här instruktionerna och instruktionerna som 

medföljer inhalatorn, och att de alltid finns tillgängliga.
• Ta en puff åt gången.
• Följ instruktionerna som medföljer inhalatorn avseende hur länge 

du ska vänta innan du upprepar.
• Kammaren ska bytas ut efter 12 månaders användning.
• Eventuella allvarliga incidenter som inträffar i samband med 

användning av enheten ska rapporteras till tillverkaren och behörig 
myndighet i medlemslandet.

Försiktighetsåtgärder
• Använd inte tillsammans med inhalatorer med mjuk dimma 

(t.ex. Respimat†), inhalatorer med torrt pulver eller nebulisatorer. 
Kammaren har inte utformats för att användas med dessa läkemedel, 
så därför får du kanske inte rätt dos.

• Underlåtenhet att följa instruktionerna kan påverka fördelningen av 
läkemedlet eller orsaka inhalationsproblem.

Varningar
• Titta försiktigt in i kammaren. Rengör kammaren om det finns 

synligt damm eller annat skräp på insidan.
• Byt ut kammaren omedelbart om den är skadad eller om delar 

saknas.
• Lämna inte kammaren obevakad och inom räckhåll för barn. 

Enheten innehåller små delar som kan orsaka kvävning.

Tips
• För bästa resultat ska du hålla andan så länge det känns bekvämt 

innan du andas ut igen. Detta ökar läkemedlets effekt.
• Om du inte kan hålla andan kan du enkelt trycka på inhalatorn och 

andas in och ut normalt två gånger genom kammaren för att andas 
in läkemedlet.

2-I-1-KAMMARE + SKYDDSHÖLJE FÖR 
INHALATORN
Inhalatorn kan förvaras i kammaren.
För att öppna kammaren se . 
Omvänd ordning för att stänga (stäng 2  och sedan 1 ).
• Ta bort locket från inhalatorn när den förvaras i kammaren.
• Kammaren är innesluten i båda ändar för att förhindra att skräp 

tränger in.
• Utformad för att passa de vanligaste ordinerade inhalatorerna. (Obs! 

Inhalatorn säljs separat)

Försiktighet
• Inte avsedd för användning med inhalatorer med runda munstycken, 

som Airomir†, Qvar† eller Alvesco†. Sådan användning kan orsaka för 
tidigt slitage eller skada på enheten.

Varningar
• Se till att du (och ditt barn, om tillämpligt) kan öppna kammaren 

innan du förvarar inhalatorn inuti.
• Kammaren är inte avsedd att användas av barn under 5 år.

RENGÖRA KAMMAREN
Kammaren kan användas direkt vid leverans och bör rengöras en 
gång i veckan.
1 Lyft locket och öppna kammaren för att ta ur inhalatorn. 
2 Tvätta kammaren i varmt, rent vatten med flytande diskmedel och 
skaka försiktigt. Skölj i rent vatten. ELLER Placera i diskmaskinens 
övre ställ som på bilden. Kör diskmaskinen på ett normalt eller lätt 
program. Torka inte genom att värma upp. 
3  Skaka ut överflödigt vatten och låt lufttorka. Om du behöver 
använda kammaren omedelbart torkar du den försiktigt med en ren 
trasa.

Kommentarer
• Om du upptäcker att läkemedel ansamlas i kammaren ska du tvätta 

kammarens insida försiktigt med en ren, mjuk trasa.
• Koka eller sterilisera inte.
• Diskning tillsammans med kraftigt smutsad disk rekommenderas 

inte.
• Vid rengöring i diskmaskin ska du använda sköljmedel.
• Rengör inhalatorn enligt de anvisningar som medföljer.

Försiktighet
• Produkten kan skadas permanent om den kokas, steriliseras eller 

diskas i diskmaskin vid en temperatur över 70 °C.

ZH 預期用途
AeroChamber2go*	吸藥輔助器適合與大多數加壓定量噴霧吸
入器配合使用，以將氣霧藥物輸送至肺部。	

吸藥輔助器的臨床好處是改善吸入藥物的協調性。透過握住藥物，讓
您有更多時間吸氣，同時過濾不會到達肺部的較大粒子。	
如有任何疑問，請聯絡您的醫療護理提供者。

運作方式
當按下吸入器時，載有藥物的吸藥輔助器會暫停。以便您有更多時間
吸氣，並有助將藥物輸送至需要藥物的肺部。

使用吸藥輔助器
1 搖晃吸入器後立即使用（取下蓋）
2 將吸入器插入吸藥輔助器的後部
3 按下吸入器，同時開始慢慢深呼吸

注意
• 敬請閱讀本使用說明及吸入器隨附的使用說明，並妥善保存以便隨
時查閱。	

• 每次抽吸	1	次。	
• 在重複前要等待多久，請按照吸入器隨附的使用說明所列出的等待
時間。	

• 使用	12	個月後，應更換吸藥輔助器。	
• 如出現任何與裝置相關之嚴重事故，必須向製造商和成員國家/地區
的相關主管機構報告。

警告
• 請勿與輕霧吸入器（即　Respimat†）、乾粉吸入器或霧化器一起使
用。此吸藥輔助器的設計不適用於傳送此類藥物，因此您可能無法
獲得適當的劑量。	

• 不遵守使用說明可能會影響藥物傳送或引起吸入問題。

警告
• 仔細檢查吸藥輔助器內部。如果發現吸藥輔助器內部有任何灰塵或
其他碎屑，請清潔。	

• 如果吸藥輔助器已損壞或缺少部件，請立即更換。	
• 請勿將吸藥輔助器留在有小孩的地方且無人看管。包含可能導致窒
息的細小部件。

提示
• 為獲得最佳效果，呼氣前，在感到舒適的情況下盡量屏息較長時
間。以便提高藥物的效用。	

• 如果無法屏息，只需按下吸入器，並透過吸藥輔助器正常吸氣和呼
氣	2	次，以吸入藥物。

2 合 1 吸藥輔助器 + 吸入器保護套
可以將吸入器存放在吸藥輔助器內。
打開吸藥輔助器可看到	 。
以相反的次序關閉（關閉	 2，然後關閉	 1 )。
• 將吸入器存放在吸藥輔助器時，應取下吸入器的封蓋。	
• 吸藥輔助器兩端的密封設計，有助防止碎屑進入。	
• 設計適合大多數的醫生處方吸入器。（注意：需另購吸入器）

警告
• 不適用於圓形吸嘴吸入器，例如　Airomir†、Qvar†	或　Alvesco†。否
則，可能會導致裝置過早磨損或損壞。

警告
• 將吸入器存放在吸藥輔助器內前，確保您（以及您的孩子，如適
用）可以打開吸藥輔助器。	

• 吸藥輔助器不適合	5	歲以下的兒童使用。

清潔吸藥輔助器
吸藥輔助器可直接從包裝中取出使用，應每週清潔一次。

1 拉起蓋，打開吸藥輔助器以取出吸入器。	
2 使用洗碗碟洗潔精和乾淨的暖水清洗吸藥輔助器，輕輕攪動。	用清
水沖洗。或放在洗碗碟機的頂層架上，如圖所示。以正常或輕量程序
啟動洗碗碟機。不要加熱烘乾。

3 甩掉多餘的水並風乾。	如果您立即需要使用吸藥輔助器，請用乾淨
的洗碗布輕輕擦乾。

注意
• 	如果發現吸藥輔助器內積聚藥物，請用柔軟的布輕輕清洗吸藥輔助
器內部。	

• 	請勿煮沸產品或對其進行殺菌。	
• 	不建議與非常骯髒的餐具一起清洗。	
• 	如果在洗碗機中清洗，請使用快乾劑。	
• 	要清潔吸入器，請按照吸入器隨附的使用說明。

警告
• 	如果以攝氏	70	度以上的溫度在洗碗機中煮沸、殺菌或清洗，產品可
能會永久損壞。


